Appendix B: Additional tables

Table 6: Price elasticities and ratio of marginal cost to price for different parameter combina-
tions

α -1/20 -1/40 -1/60 -1/80 -1/100
subscription price elasticity -3.298 -1.649 -1.099 -0.824 -0.660
subscription marginal cost/price (γ = −1) 0.758 0.474 0.19 -0.094 -0.377
subscription marginal cost/price (γ = −0.5) 0.784 0.5 0.217 -0.067 -0.351
subscription marginal cost/price (γ = −1/3) 0.811 0.527 0.243 -0.041 -0.324
subscription marginal cost/price (γ = −1/4) 0.837 0.553 0.27 -0.014 -0.298
subscription marginal cost/price (γ = −1/5) 0.864 0.58 0.296 0.012 -0.272

γ -1 -1/2 -1/3 -1/4 -1/5
advertising price elasticity -5.173 -2.587 -1.724 -1.293 -1.035
advertising marginal cost/price 0.803 0.606 0.409 0.212 0.015
Notes: This table shows price elasticities and ratio of marginal cost to price for different combinations of α
and γ. Calculated for β = 0 and δ= 1.4079054 and the market shares, market sizes, prices and ownership
structure of the last quarter of 2009.

M
erger

Sim
ulation

in
a

Tw
o-Sided

M
arket

40

Table 7: Effects of hypothetical merger

pn sn pa sa Π

newspaper merged before after before after before after before after before after
De Telegraaf yes 66.969 68.463 0.0419 0.0410 11.945 11.965 0.0109 0.0106 45343586 45369030
Gooi- en Eemlander yes 68.932 70.261 0.0017 0.0016 0.634 0.654 0.0063 0.0063 6482457 6485351
Noordhollands Dagblad yes 68.943 70.203 0.0084 0.0082 2.552 2.572 0.0074 0.0074 13599035 13609058
NRC Handelsblad yes 85.164 89.967 0.0129 0.0119 6.399 6.489 0.0052 0.0049 15741387 15718898
NRC.next yes 51.888 56.310 0.0054 0.0050 3.496 3.586 0.0018 0.0017 6619551 6613221
Sp!ts yes 0.000 0.000 0.0207 0.0207 9.255 9.275 0.0049 0.0049 359284 357090
Algemeen Dagblad no 69.230 69.226 0.0273 0.0273 15.942 15.942 0.0058 0.0058 30277740 30356211
Barneveldse Krant no 50.402 50.399 0.0007 0.0007 0.361 0.361 0.0041 0.0041 3714741 3718814
Dagblad van het Noorden no 66.504 66.497 0.0085 0.0085 2.933 2.933 0.0114 0.0114 15848734 15878292
De Gelderlander no 70.801 70.798 0.0090 0.0090 5.042 5.042 0.0075 0.0075 13873539 13902134
de Volkskrant no 75.325 75.326 0.0154 0.0155 6.936 6.936 0.0049 0.0049 18613479 18658704
Financieele Dagblad no 135.751 135.749 0.0038 0.0038 5.871 5.871 0.0022 0.0022 5283726 5294856
Het Parool no 68.814 68.820 0.0054 0.0055 2.562 2.562 0.0051 0.0051 9067812 9085620
Metro no 0.000 0.000 0.0279 0.0279 16.221 16.221 0.0040 0.0040 -1624025 -1628788
Nederlands Dagblad no 78.801 78.800 0.0018 0.0018 0.656 0.656 0.0015 0.0015 2827445 2832904
PZC no 69.248 69.250 0.0033 0.0033 1.708 1.708 0.0080 0.0081 9215325 9229012
Reformatorisch Dagblad no 72.452 72.449 0.0032 0.0033 0.821 0.821 0.0038 0.0038 5818748 5829291
Stentor no 70.750 70.749 0.0079 0.0079 4.482 4.482 0.0069 0.0069 12516551 12541844
Trouw no 81.332 81.339 0.0064 0.0064 3.067 3.067 0.0027 0.0027 8432412 8451431
Twentsche Courant Tubantia no 68.200 68.199 0.0068 0.0068 2.996 2.996 0.0075 0.0075 11951717 11974528
Notes: This table shows the effects of a hypothetical merger. Calculated for α= −0.017 , β = 0, γ= − 0.333 and δ= 1.4079054. The initial situation is
characterized by the market shares, market sizes, prices and ownership structure of the last quarter of 2009.

Merger Simulation in a Two-Sided Market 41

References

Anderson, S., and J. Gabszewicz (2008): “The Media and Advertising: A Tale of Two Sided

Markets,” in Handbook of the Economics of Art and Culture, chap. The Media and Advertis-

ing: A Tale of Two Sided Markets. Elsevier.

Argentesi, E., and L. Filistrucchi (2007): “Estimating Market Power in a Two-Sided Market: